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Business Results-Quarterly operating results



(in millions of yens)

Quarterly operating results
Quarterly operating results
Consolidated operating results
Consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales
% change
Operating profit
Operating profit
% change
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
% change
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent
% change
Note to consolidated income statements information
Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income
Change in comprehensive income
Other consolidated operating results
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)
Note to consolidated operating results
Note to operating results

Sep 2018

10,328
4.9

149
-14.2

235
-3.1

158

-6.6

738

25.5

133.78

Sep 2017

9,847
6.5

173
28.9

242
70.5

169

82.3

588

142.34

Business Results-Quarterly financial positions

(in millions of yens)

Quarterly financial positions
Quarterly financial positions

Consolidated financial positions
Total assets
Net assets
Capital adequacy ratio (%)

Note to consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity
Note to financial positions

Sep 2018

17,725
8,319
46.9

8,319

Mar 2018

17,099
7,664
44.8

7,664

Business Results-Note to quarterly business results

Quarterly note to business results
Quarterly note to business results
Note to consolidated financial results
Note to consolidated financial results

Sep 2018

Quarterly Dividends

(in millions of yens)

Mar 2019
Quarterly dividends
Quarterly dividends
Dividends
Dividend per share (Yen)
Dividend per share (Yen)
First quarter
Result -

Sep 2018

Mar 2018



Second quarter

Result
Third quarter
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Year end
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Annual
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower

Correction of dividend forecast from the most recent dividend forecast
Correction of dividend forecast from the most recent dividend forecast

Annual
Note to dividends
Note to dividends

Annual

0.00

18.00

18.00

12

31

31

00
00

30

54

0.00

53.00

53.00

Quarterly Forecasts

(in millions of yens)

Quarterly forecasts
Quarterly forecasts

Title for forecasts

Preamble to consolidated forecasts

Preamble to forecasts

Main table of consolidated forecasts

Net sales
Net sales
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Operating profit
Operating profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower

Mar 2019

31

30
31 31

20,700

2.5

316



% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Note to consolidated forecasts

Note to forecasts

Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast

Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast

Forecast

-5.3
436
-3.3
299
-4.8
83.94
30
20
30 11
30
12
31
31
251 81

Notes, Quarterly-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes
in scope of consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)
Others

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope
of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Sep 2018



Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in
scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated
Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation
Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period

Notes, Quarterly-Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly

financial statements

Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements

Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial
statements

Others

Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial
statements
Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly
financial statements
Note to applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly
financial statements
Note to applying of specific accounting of the consolidated
quarterly financial statements

Sep 2018

Notes, Quarterly-Changes in accounting policies and
retrospective restatement

accounting estimates

Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective
restatement

Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective
restatement

Others

Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and
retrospective restatement

Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting
standard

Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on
revisions of accounting standard

Changes in accounting estimates

Retrospective restatement
Note to changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and
retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and
retrospective restatement

Sep 2018

Notes, Quarterly-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
Others
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year
(including treasury stock)

Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year
Average number of shares

Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Mar 2018 Sep 2017

1,193,035

121
1,192,996

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.



