### **Document and entity information**

	Mar 2019	Sep 2018
npany information		
Company information		
FASF member mark		true
Document name		第2四半期決算短信 〔日本基準〕(連結)
Filing date		2018-11-09
Company name		SHOEI YAKUHIN CO.,LTD.
Stock exchange listings		
Tokyo		true
Tokyo 1st section		-
Tokyo 2nd section		-
Tokyo Mothers		-
Tokyo JASDAQ		true
Tokyo PRO Market		-
Tokyo Others		-
Nagoya		-
Nagoya 1st section		-
Nagoya 2nd section		-
Nagoya Centrex		-
Nagoya Others		-
Sapporo		-
Sapporo		-
Sapporo Ambitious		_
Sapporo Others		_
Fukuoka		_
Fukuoka		_
Fukuoka Q-Board		_
Fukuoka Others		
Green Sheet		_
Japan Securities Dealers Association		-
Securities code		353
Securities code		http://www.shoei-
URL		yakuhin.co.jp/
Business category		
General Business	true	
Specific Business	-	
Fiscal Year End	2019-03-31	
Quarterly period		
Representative		
Title		代表取締役社長
Name		藤原 佐一郎
Inquiries		
Title		取締役財務本部長
Name		成瀬 幸次
Tel		06-6262-2707
Other		
Quarterly statement filing date (as planned)		2018-11-09
Dividend payable date (as planned)		-
Supplemental material of quarterly results		true
Way of getting		-
Convening briefing of quarterly results		true 機関投資家・アナ
Target for briefing of quarterly results		スト向け (百万円未満切捨て

	Sep 2018	Sep 2017
Quarterly operating results		
Quarterly operating results		
Consolidated operating results		
Consolidated income statements information		
Net sales		
Net sales	10,328	9,847
% change	4.9	6.5
Operating profit		
Operating profit	149	173
% change	-14.2	28.9
Ordinary profit		
Ordinary profit	235	242
% change	-3.1	70.5
Profit attributable to owners of parent		
Profit attributable to owners of parent	158	169
% change	-6.6	82.3
Note to consolidated income statements information		
Comprehensive income		
Comprehensive income	738	588
Change in comprehensive income	25.5	-
Other consolidated operating results		
Basic earnings per share (Yen)	133.78	142.34
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)	-	-
Note to consolidated operating results		
Note to operating results	-	

#### **Business Results-Quarterly financial positions**

(in millions of yens)

	Sep 2018	Mar 2018
Quarterly financial positions		
Quarterly financial positions		
Consolidated financial positions		
Total assets	17,725	17,099
Net assets	8,319	7,664
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	46.9	44.8
Note to consolidated financial positions		
Owner's equity	8,319	7,664
Note to financial positions	-	

#### **Business Results-Note to quarterly business results**

	Sep 2018
Quarterly note to business results	
Quarterly note to business results	
Note to consolidated financial results	
Note to consolidated financial results	-

#### **Quarterly Dividends**

(in millions of yens)

<u> </u>	, ,		
	Mar 2019	Sep 2018	Mar 2018
Quarterly dividends			
Quarterly dividends			
Dividends			
Dividend per share (Yen)			
Dividend per share (Yen)			
First quarter			
Result	-		-

Second quarter		
Result	0.00	0.00
Third quarter		
Result		-
Forecast	-	
Upper	-	
Lower	-	
Year end		
Result		53.00
Forecast	18.00	
Upper	-	
Lower	-	
Annual		
Result		53.00
Forecast	18.00	
Upper	-	
Lower	-	
Correction of dividend forecast from the most recent dividend forecast		
Correction of dividend forecast from the most recent dividend foreca	st	
Annual	true	
Note to dividends		
Note to dividends		
Annual	当社は、平成30年 12月1日で対力株式 日としてき3株本男 で発売を普通の 株本実定で3割を3割で で予3割を31年の が31年の が31年の が表示で3 が表示で3 が表示で3 が表示でする が表示でする が表示でする が表示でする が表示でする がある。 ででは、 ででは、 ででは、 ででは、 ででは、 ででは、 ででは、 ででは	生 ; 1 合 す 平 ; ) i の り 更 が 54

#### **Quarterly Forecasts**

(in millions of yens)

	Mar 2019
Quarterly forecasts	
Quarterly forecasts	
Title for forecasts	3 . 平成31年3月期 の連結業績予想(平 成30年4月1日~平 成31年3月31日)
Preamble to consolidated forecasts	
Preamble to forecasts	-
Main table of consolidated forecasts	
Net sales	
Net sales	
Forecast	20,700
Upper	-
Lower	-
% change	
Forecast	2.5
Upper	-
Lower	-
Operating profit	
Operating profit	
Forecast	316
Upper	-
Lower	-

**s change Forecast		
Upper Lower Ordinary profit  Ordinary profit Forecast 436 Upper - Lower - Lower - Cower - Cow		
Lower Ordinary profit Forecast Upper Lower % change Forecast Upper Lower % change Forecast Upper Lower Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent Professest Upper Lower  Forecast Vertical attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent Profice attributable to owners of parent Profit attributabl		-5.3
Ordinary profit Ordinary profit Forecast 436 Upper Lower % change Forecast 1 Lower % change Forecast 1 Lower Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent Forecast 1 Lower		-
Ordinary profit Forecast 436 Upper Lower		-
Forecast		
Upper Lower Forecast Green Forecast Upper Lower Profit attributable to owners of parent Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Upper Lower  **S change Forecast Upper Lower  **S change Forecast Upper Lower  **S change **S chang		
Lower % change Forecast .3.33 Upper		436
### Forecast		-
Forecast		-
Upper Lower Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent Forecast Forecast Supper Lower Schange Forecast Upper Lower Basic earnings per share (Yen) Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Rower  Note to consolidated forecasts  Note to forecasts  Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast		
Lower Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent  Forecast 299 Upper - Cower -		-3.3
Profit attributable to owners of parent Profit attributable to owners of parent 299 Upper Lower Forecast Forec		-
Profit attributable to owners of parent Forecast 299 Upper - Lower - Lower - % change Forecast -4.8 Upper - Lower - Basic earnings per share (Yen) Basic earnings per share (Yen) Forecast -5.  Forecast -5.  Basic earnings per share (Yen) Forecast -5.  Forecast -5.  Note to consolidated forecasts  ##################################		-
Forecast 299		
Upper - Lower		
Lower % change Forecast Upper Lower Rasic earnings per share (Yen) Basic earnings per share (Yen) Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Forecast Sayst Upper Cower Note to consolidated forecasts  ##################################		299
## Forecast - 4.8  Upper - Lower		-
Forecast -4.8 Upper - Cover -		-
Upper Lower ・・ Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Forecast 83.94 Upper ・・ Lower ・・ Note to consolidated forecasts  Hatt, 平成30年 7月20日開催の耶締役会決議に基フき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施したしました。また、平成30年11月9日開催の耶締役会決議に基フき、平成30年11月月 日を効力発生日として、普通株式 1株につき3株の割らで株式分割を実施 する予定であります。 Note to forecasts する予定であります。 Note to forecasts する予定であります。 の影響を考慮した金額を記載しておけるの影響を考慮した金額を記載しておけるの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金額を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金額を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金額を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記載しておけるの影響を考慮した金割を記載しておけるの影響を考慮した金割を記載しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記述しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記述しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記述しております。なお、株式分割を考慮した金割を記述しております。なお、株式分割を表していませんないます。なお、まず、なお、株式分割を表しています。なお、は、おは、まず、なお、は、なお、は、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、なお、	-	
Lower Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Forecast 83.94  Upper - Dower  Note to consolidated forecasts    当社は、平成30年7月20日開催の取締役会会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年1月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年1月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、中成30年1月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、中の30年12月1日を効力発生日として、普通株式 1株につき3株の割合で株式分割を実施する予でであります。平成31年3月期の連絡業練手想における1株であります。平成31年3月期の連絡業練手想における1株であります。平成31年3月期の連絡業練手想におけるの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なら株式分割を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なら株式分割を考慮しない場合の平成31年3月期の通過によりは1年3月期の通過における影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したもの影響を考慮したります。なら株式分割を表慮しない場合の平成31年3月期の通知は1年3月期の通知は1年3月期の通知は1年3月期の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の通知は1年3月間の1年		-4.8
Basic earnings per share (Yen)  Forecast 83.94 Upper - Lower - Note to consolidated forecasts  当社は、平成30年7 月20日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年11月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、中成30年2月1日を別か発生日として、普通株式1株につき、予定でありまず、平成31年3月期の通路です。する子であります。平成31年3月期の通路では、1株当たり当時終入益については、これらの影響を考慮したまける。の影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なら、株式分割を実施である。1株当たり割師の通路の1株当たります。なら、株式分割を実施である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の1株当たります。なら、株式分割を実施である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割をである。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割師の通路である。1株当たり割をである。1株計で		-
Basic earnings per share (Yen) Forecast 83.94 Upper - Lower - Lower Note to consolidated forecasts  Note to consolidated forecasts    当社は、平成30年7月20日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年11月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、平成30年12月1日を効力発生日として、著画株式11株につき3株の割合で株式分割を実施する予定であります。平成31年3月期の連結繁禁予想に対しては、これらの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。平成31年3月期の連絡を記載体のでは、これらの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を実施を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を記載しております。東京人が入割を考慮したの事務を記載しております。東京人が大力割を考慮したの事務を記載しております。東京人が大力割を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が大力割を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が大力割を表した金額を記載しております。東京人が大力割を表した。東京人が大力を表しためまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまりまり		-
Forecast Upper - Lower - Note to consolidated forecasts		
Upper Lower  Note to consolidated forecasts  当社は 平成30年7 月20日開催の取締役会決議に基づき自己 株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年1月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき中成30年12月1日を効力発生日として、普通株式11株にフき3株の割り合で株式分割を実施する予定であります。平成31年3月期の連絡会では、計算にフき3株の割り合で株式分割を実施する予定であります。平成31年3月期の連絡を実施ります。平成31年3月期の連絡を実施が表した金額を記載してよりもの影響を考慮した金額を記載したの影響を考慮した金額を記載したおります。なな、株式分割を考慮しない当期終利益については、これらの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なな、株式分割を考慮しない当期終利益については、これらの影響を考慮しない当期終利益については、これらの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。なが、株式分割を考慮しない当期終利益については、これらの影響を考慮しない当期終利益については、これらの影響を考慮しない当期終初益については、これらの影響を考慮しないます。ながままず、なな、株式分割を考慮しない自用の通期の11株当たり当期終利益は251円81銭となります。		
Lower Note to consolidated forecasts  当社は、平成30年7月20日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年11月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、中成30年11月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、平成30年12月1日を効力発生日として・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・		83.94
Note to consolidated forecasts  当社は、平成30年7月20日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、自己株式の取得及び処分を実施いたしました。また、平成30年11月9日開催の取締役会決議に基づき、中間の取締役会決議に基づき、中間の取締役会決議に基づき、中間の事務を生日として、普通株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1株につき3種株式1の連絡業績予想における1株当たり当期純利益については、これらの影響を考慮した金額を記載しております。な3種を記載しております。な3種を記載しております。な3種を表慮した金額を記載しております。な3種を表慮した金額を記載しております。な3種にない1場合の平成31年3月期の通期の1株当たり当期純利益は251円81銭となります。  Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast		-
当社は、平成30年7 月20日開催の取締役 会決議に基づき、自己 株式の取得及び処分 を実施いたしました。 また、平成30年71月 9日開催の取締役会 決議に基づき、平成30 年12月1日を効力発 生日として、普通株式 1株につき 3株の割 合で株式分割を実施 する予定であります。 平成31年3月期の連 結業績予想における 1株本たり当期純利 益については、これら の影響を考慮した金 額を記載しております。 なお、株式分割を 考慮しない場合の平 成31年3月期の通知の 31年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の通知の 41年3月期の 41年3月日の 41年3日の 4		-
なります。 Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast	Note to forecasts	月20日 開議の 開議の に で で で で で で の で で の の の の で の の の の の の の の の の の の の
Correction of financial forecast from the most recent financial forecast	Correction of financial foregot from the most recent financial foregot	

# Notes, Quarterly-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

Sep 2018

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Others

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)	-
Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated	-
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated	-
Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation	-
Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation	-
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period	
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period	-

### Notes, Quarterly-Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements

	Sep 2018
Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	
Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	
Others	
Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	
Applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	-
Note to applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	
Note to applying of specific accounting of the consolidated quarterly financial statements	-

## Notes, Quarterly-Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates retrospective restatement

	Sep 2018
Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective restatement	
Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective restatement	
Others	
Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective restatement	
Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting standard	-
Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on revisions of accounting standard	-
Changes in accounting estimates	-
Retrospective restatement	-
Note to changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective restatement	
Note to changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and retrospective restatement	-

#### Notes, Quarterly-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

	Sep 2018	Mar 2018	Sep 2017
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)			
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)			
Others			
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)			
Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year (including treasury stock)	1,193,035	1,193,035	
Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year	5,121	121	
Average number of shares	1,185,628		1,192,996
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)			
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)	-		